24. NATURE AND LEVEL OF THE RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Currency Risk (continued)

 Sensitivity to currency risk

The exposure to foreign exchange risk arises from holding assets, liabilities, and off-balance-sheet obligations in

foreign currencies, where fluctuations in exchange rates may affect the company's financial position. As of 31

December 2024, the company holds 2.954.763 investment fund participation certificates that are denominated in

foreign currency. (As of 31 December 2023, the company held USD 3.250.000 nominal value of Eurobonds,

111.113.292 investment fund participation certificates with foreign currency positions, and 2,000 sell positions in USD

foreign exchange contracts with a maturity date of 31 January 2024).

 The company's currency risk generally arises from changes in the value of the Turkish Lira against the Euro and the

US Dollar.. Sensitivity analysis only includes foreign currency denominated monetary assets outstanding at the end of

period and indicates the effects of 10% changes in exchange rates. Positive value indicates an increase in profit/loss

and other equity items

 Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

   December 31, 2024

   Gains / (Loss)   Equity

   Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of

  foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

 USD changes against TRY by 10%

1. USD net asset/liability 2.093.884 (2.093.884) 2.093.884 (2.093.884)

2. Portion hedged against the USD risk (-) - - - -

3. USD net effect (1+2) 2.093.884 (2.093.884) 2.093.884 (2.093.884)

EUR changes against TRY by 10%:

4. EUR net asset/liability - - - -

5. Portion hedged against the EUR risk (-) - - - -

6. EUR net effect (4+5) - - - -

Other currencies changes against TRY by 10%:

7. GBP net asset/liability - - - -

8. Portion hedged against the GBP risk (-) - - - -

9.   GBP net effect (7+8) - - - -

 10. Total (3+6+9) 2.093.884 (2.093.884) 2.093.884 (2.093.884)

İŞ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

Convenience Translation of Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts are expressed in terms of purchasing power of Turkish Lira as of December 31, 2024,